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Town of Kittery 

Planning Board Meeting 

October 11, 2018 

 
Pinkham’s Lane – Major Subdivision Sketch Plan Review 

Action: Accept or deny application; Approve or deny sketch plan Owner Niles Pinkham requests 

consideration of a 6-lot residential subdivision with access along existing private Right-of-Way 

(Pinkham’s Lane), (Tax Map 62 Lot 10) in the Residential-Rural (R-RL) and Resource Protection 

Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones. Agent is Paul Dobberstein, Ambit Engineering. 
 
 

PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

YES Sketch Plan Review Scheduled for 10/11/2018 PENDING 

YES Site Visit   

YES 
Preliminary Plan Review 

Completeness/Acceptance 
  

YES Public Hearing   

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   

YES 
Final Plan Review and 

Decision 
  

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 

variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 

THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 

prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 

applicable.  

 

Background 

Pinkham’s Lane is an existing forty (40) foot wide private Right-of-Way off of Bartlett Road.  It was 

approved by the Planning Board on April 14, 1988.  The land in question is 41.17 acres in size and six (6) 

residential lots are proposed that range in size from 46,398 sf to 626,756 sf. Two open space parcels are 

also proposed that total 284,689 sf in size, approximately 16% of the parcel area. 

 

The existing land use is residential and forested, with forest management. 

   

 

Staff Review 

1. Submission: The application meets the submission requirements for a subdivision sketch plan. 

 

2. Conventional vs. Cluster. The proposed subdivision is presented as a major conventional 

subdivision which is a special exception use. The applicant should request a waiver during 

preliminary plan review for a conventional subdivision if the Board approves this sketch plan. 

Cluster residential development (cluster subdivision) is a permitted use in the R-RL Zone. The 

Board will need to determine whether the circumstances warrant a special exception for a 

conventional subdivision. (See 16.6.4.4. in granting a special exception use, the Board must find 

the proposed development meets the criteria of Section 16.10.8.3.4 and 16.6.6.). The Board can 

provide input to the applicant as to the likelihood of granting the special exception, however, the 

Board’s action would not take place until the preliminary plan application. 
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3. Open Space. The proposed subdivision plan shows two parcels of open space totaling 284,689 sf 

(approx. 6.5 acres) of open space or 16% of the total parcel area, which exceeds the 15 % 

requirement for open space within a conventional subdivision in the Residential Rural Zone (R-

RL).  A proposed ten (10) foot wide pedestrian access easement for access to the open space is 

shown along the easterly boundary line of proposed Lot 1.  There is no information provided at 

this time regarding proposed covenants and deeded conservation easements to ensure future 

protection from further development.    

 

4. Floodplain, Resource Protection Overlay and Wetlands. A significant portion of land in question 

lies within the Resource Protection Zone and FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area, Zone A (No 

BFE).  Under 16.9.8.10 when reviewing subdivisions the Planning Board must assure that: 

A. All such proposals are consistent with the need to minimize flood damage. 

 

B. All public utilities and facilities, such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems, are 

located and constructed to minimize or eliminate flood damages. 

 

C. Adequate drainage is provided so as to reduce exposure to flood hazards. 

 

 D. All proposals include base flood elevation and, in a riverine floodplain, floodway data. 

 

The wetlands were delineated by Joseph Noel, Maine Certified Soil Scientist in November of 

2017 and in April and May of 2018.  The wetland flags were field located by Ambit Engineering.  

Five (5) vernal pools (VP) have been identified within the proposed subdivision area and three of 

them are identified as significant (SVPH).  The applicant has also provided supporting 

documentation for each vernal pool. 

 

Per 16.8.11.6.I.5, all wetland setbacks must be maintained as a no-cut, no-disturb area. The sketch 

plan depicts a wetland buffer line but because of the plan busyness they can’t be clearly 

deciphered.  The wetland setback for roads and driveways is 30-feet or 10-feet from toe of slope 

(whichever is greater), for wetlands larger than 1 acre in size, and should be depicted as such in 

areas where there are no principal structures incurring the greater setback. It can be determined 

what the impacts are to the wetland setbacks incurred by the ROW accessing the development. 

 

No formal buffering is depicted on the sketch plan, however the proposed development is 

surrounded by somewhat sizeable wetlands, of which the setbacks are to remain no-cut, no-

disturb, creating a natural buffer. 

   

5. Calculations for Net Residential Acreage. Per Title 16.7.8 Net Residential Acreage has been 

calculated and is shown in a table titled Net Residential Acreage Calculation on the plans.  

Contiguous Buildable Areas are shown for each lot on the plan.  

  

6. Dimensional standards. All lots meet the 40,000 sf requirement in the R-RL Zone. Building 

envelopes are shown. The 150-foot frontage requirements appear to be met as shown in the 

Proposed Lot Areas table included on the plan.  With regard to lot shape standards (16.8.16.1) all 

of the proposed lots with the exception of 2 & 3 appear to be flag shaped, and may not meet the 

3:1 length to width ratio requirement. 

 

7. Utilities / Available Community Facilities. No information has been provided for proposed 

utilities or available community facilities. Are wells and individual septic systems proposed for 

each lot? 
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8. Roadway. The ROW is itself, 40 feet wide, but the width of the travel way is not clearly shown.  

There should also be a cul-de-sac or a turnaround suitable for public safety vehicles at the 

terminus. There is no information provided regarding proposed road improvements.   

 

Recommendation 

The sketch plan review is an opportunity to consider a concept and make specific suggestions to the 

Applicant. According to Title 16, residential development in the Residential -Rural Zone is expected to be 

clustered and served by centralized septic. The shape and environmental constraints of this lot are likely 

among the reasons why the Applicant is choosing to pursue the special exception conventional 

subdivision. 

  

Among the considerations for the Board is whether the design of this subdivision aligns with special 

exception criteria and the definition of special exception in 16.2.    

 

Action 

The sketch plan submittal appears complete. If the Board decides no further information is needed, the 

Board may accept the sketch plan application as complete.  

 

Move to accept the sketch plan application as complete dated May 2018 from owner Niles Pinkham for 

a 6-lot subdivision on 41.17 +/- acres of land on Pinkham’s Lane (Tax Map 62 Lot 10) in the 

Residential-Rural (R-RL) and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones. 

 

 Or 

 

Move to continue the Sketch Plan, dated May 2018 from owner Niles Pinkham for a 6-lot subdivision 

on 41.17 +/- acres of land on Pinkham’s Lane (Tax Map 62 Lot 10) in the Residential-Rural (R-RL) 

and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones not to exceed 90 days. 

 

 
The Board will want to consider setting a date for a site walk.  

 

Move to schedule a site walk on {date} the Sketch Plan, dated May 2018 from owner Niles Pinkham for 

a 6-lot subdivision on 41.17 +/- acres of land on Pinkham’s Lane (Tax Map 62 Lot 10) in the 

Residential-Rural (R-RL) and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones not to exceed 90 days. 
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